
1 
1 

f 

J 

j 

l. 

I . 
J 
J 

J 

J 

j 

1 

Approved for Release: 2021/04/09 C05099177 

ISING 
IDEALIST CORONA FULCRUM 

11,,.--------__Jzosna 
. TAGBOARD STSPIN '-=EARP--O~P 

0>-"FIC!i: OF THE UNC!.R SEC:FUt"l"ARV, 

· Dear Red, 

CEPARTMEN"r OF THE AIR FORCE· . 

' . . ' . ' ' .,. 

. .. · I 
·.::·-_ ·' 

·_.'. ,-:. 
. . . . ~ 

· ·, May 25, 1965 I 
, ,.· , 

'1 fl fl . 

The h1RO is npw in the process of apportioning funds for 
the National Reconnaissance Program for FY 1966. Apportionment:. 
requests from the several program directors are in hand and 
being analyzed. I would like in this letter to note some elements 
of th8 CIA request and some of the ·problems they pose in settling 
on a financial plan. I am writing this as a personal letter, 
~nd I would appreciate your handling it as such until we have had· 
a chance to discuss it.· , , · 

The CIA request includes funds for line items that were 
approved for planning purposes in the formation of the NRO FY 1966 
budget, five line items that were recommended last year by CIA,. . · .. '. 

. ·with varying degrees of substantiation,. but not approved for · 
budget purposes, and two. new line items not proposed at that timi."~­
Including money that will be required if we operate OXCART out· .· 

. of Kadena, the CIA apportionment request is $190 M higher than "' -·. 
_: the b~1dget. Of this increase, about $31_ M represents increase, · · 

·. in the budget line items, about $151 M for items proposed in ••i/ ·•· 
· .. lesser amounts but not included :in the: budget, and ~bout $8 M · 

for new items. 

.

1 

lhe total budget established for the NRP in FY 1966 is 
. ~ I doubt that a proposed increase of $190 M can be . . , ... 

justified.· • I am sure that an increase this large in one portion'.<< 
of it cannot be absorbed by adjustment alone of the remainder.·::-':·>. 

_ Before I can propose to the Secretary of Defense any increase ,,.- ' : 
in the total, the requirements for, and: priorities among, many:\,., 
of the items or proposed increases must be made more clear and: .·· 
explicit than they now are. 

Considered individually below are the major items of ... 
difference between the CIA request and the budget, with a state•_'.;_: 
ment of the major specific issues as they appear at this· time.• · · 
Ea.ch discussion is headed by a line ·item, -de~ignator, · and thr~e. · 
figures in thousands of dollars,-' thu~: ;--;,<,: . . · - . ·. , ..... ·: 

.. . . . ·~ ; :. ~ ., . ·: .' ~.- :~, .. :·: _. ' . . . 



f 

7 
! 
I 

1 
I 

j 

I 
I 
j 

1 

r 
J 

I 
] 

Approved for Release: 2021/04/09 C05099177 

IDEALIST CORONA FULCRUM 
ZOSTER ----~ ~-~ 

TAGBOARD STSPIN EAR.POE 

$ (FY 66 Budget)·· $ (CIA request) /: !'$ ·.(difference). 
. ·' ' 

' : • ·-~ ;_,'· ·1· ;. 

Ir; , 1ch case, ·We are examining further· details' .. with General Ledfor 
T:1c :.otal CIA submission is noted first. ·::;;. · 

' ''I 1 • I ~ 

TO'L,.L >"<$286,583 >::·$476,796·/_(;,._: ... ·+ $190,213.:• 

OX Staging 
$103,500 .. 0 ,. 

$103,500 
I' 

$103,643 ·, 
112391, 

$115,034 ---

· .. ! 

+ $ 143 
+ $11,391 
+ $ 11,534. 

These items are combined. The significant change here is 
t:},c funding of a staging or operating base at Kadena, relating 

· to 1:he possible use of OXCART over China.. '.rhe issues here seem 
t,:, ·;;,2 two. First, although I know that this matter has been 

· <lise:.::.ssed with Mr. Vance, I have not received from him or , 
~fr.· :."fcNamara any direction to proceed. · Second, the costs involved 
.::re, ~;reat enough that one must consider the likelihood that the 
c,in: ):aft will be ready for the operation, and that political 

·app:::~wal will be given for overflight with U. s. · pilots. 

Incidentally, let me urge that proper explanation be given. 
the ChiNats before any hint·· of this activity becomes evident.·. 

FULCRUM · $109,800 $109,800 $ 0 

As·· indicated., funds were budgeted in FY 1966 for development 
of ._ new general search system. Adequate funds for system · 
d2v2lopment will b~ included in the FY 1966 Financial-Plan, ~nd 
tl-,s task will be pursued with all urgency. 

•"'. '.• •·. 

Although I have your letter of 25 May· at hand, I have not 
bt'.:::C:r, briefed on any. Agency activities in this area since the 
L2.;_-:d Panel met in February to review the FULCRUM concept. In 
vie\: of their report., the question whether specifically FULCRUM 
s:·,m~ld be pursued into development .-can· no. ;onger be regarded __ as, 
c;,;:-~ ·,.ssue. · ·'.· : .·.\_·\\:' . .':,· • · · 

'}-:,. 

. .. ' 

·~-·· ·Approved for Release: 2021/04/09 C05099177-- · 



I·. 

t 

1 

I 
l 
l 

J 
J 

1 

' . 
Approved for Release: 2021/04/09 C05099177 

·OXCART ID 
.ISINGLASS 

IST CORONA FULCRUM 
ZOSTER 

T...-AG~B~O~ARD==-" STSPIN ~EARP--0-P~ 

I have separately outlined to you the examination of , 
a:Ltc,._T1atives which has been underway. I consider that the 
-r~~ls L :;!.:111 approach is one of least risk., and promises c(:rtain 
t~dv:: ·1:.:.ages in performance. I propose to fund it for development· 

' . ., 
:r:11:1 , 0 carry 1.n parallel a project at ITEK that is of· somewhat · 
:1igl:,,L~ risk but of great technical interest., should it succeed.·. 
I plnn. to review·the status of these two efforts for you and 
HL·. V.:mce sometime in June.· 

IDEALIST $ 16.,800 $ 24,312 + $ 7,512 

The p~oposed increase relates almost entirely to acquisition 
0£ iniproved sub sys terns :.. cameras, ELINT gear, and countermeasures. 

· Thi'.! :;pecific proposed improvements will have to be examined on 
thci-:.: merits. There are also several general questions which must 
b1:: c,nsidered in arriving at an apportionment. These are, first;·-·~ 
.:be c:xtent and scope of the IDEALIST activity, considering the · 
dv.'inclling productivity and increasing costs that we have been 
eX}Xi'.'iencing, second, the number of aircraft to be assigned to · ·· 
t:\e: CIA, in view of the present size of the total fleet and the· 
dem~nds now currently being met by SAC, and third, the question,. 

·. whether a new purchase of U-2 rs> appropriately improved., is to 
be undertaken. I am preparing for our later review an· analysis of 
the current operations and of t:he possibilities for the future. 

CORO/LA Payloads $ 20,183 $ 37,460 · + $17,277 

. This proposed increase covers some increases in cost, a 
po~,s .i.ble increase in total procurement, and includes preliminary 
.cstii:;ates of the costs of imp;rovements that might be undertaken.·· 

·,· At tl1is time, t:he figure cannot be considered' firm, because of · 
. :.:h.:; :•;cveral program decisions upon which it: depends. 'When more 

d""t.: are available, '.I will want t:o discuss ·this with you. 
",,_:, .,"' 

STS?IN $ .11,.627 · .. + $11,627 

The indicated increases represent the procurement of a 
.::.~,:..::: ::h P3A aircraft and its related equipment, and major modifica­
;: .;:; for one P2 aircraft. It is also noted that: more of the 

J ;1c;"J2;:.::ting" type costs are included. than heretofore. As the NRP 
i~, ·t_ ,·J defined., these charges· may :b'e considered appropriate • 

. 

J_... . :: .. -.T ID2AI.IST CORONA ·mTLCRUM .. i••ti/;:ii:;(':><:.:)i:\}_q?:. ~ .. '. 3.:: ::;~7?:_, :· . 
J ZOSTE.cR u_ .. :_:~·._.'ri••.:·< •· ••",{ ... ,- .. (, ... . ·,·. r. t-... t 7 _ 'r;·7_;, '--~~ ~[:;cL·J~S\S ~ or.~ _ _, oJ. ~ 

_'._:-;?(;:.Rn C:~1'-C:_P_. T-N-'R-.A~RPApproved for Release:' 2021i04/09 C05099177 



~pproved for Release: 2021/04/09 C05099177 
'"•--; ... ,.-~,..,.,.,,=-·"""•· -=====:===;:;:;;===~;:=::;:;;:;=:::;::::::=, -,,.~ ... :;;,_ .-. ... ==:= .... =::: .. =.= .. == .. =:==. ~.-' ,:::,, =· ===~;:.::;..:.=~~"·;;.;;·"~"--:.;:·-:.:;;-·-;;.; .. ~-.:.::.:"· ;.:_· .:.....:.;.,.:;.;.,. --.:;,;.· ·:.::..-..::;·-.:::;.·.:;_;;-· 

7 
l 

I 
l 

J 

l 

i 
J 
l 

1 

l 
l 

· ··, · i; ;·, \:·~~:··CC (''.:'OXCART IDEALIST CORONA FULCRUM 
--, ,,.,. . ... ,. 'ISINGLASS --~ZOSTERI I 

BOARD STSPIN EARPOP 

At tl'l•c'. same time, it requires .that the operation of these 
pro:;:r:.ms be brought properly under the cognizance of the NRO. 
:Cn. th· past> NRO funding has covered major aircraft modifications 
nncl c.,,uipment procurement, but the NRO has had little information . 
.:::I 1cui: i.:he operations themselves. Even information for budgeting 
F'-fffl 1.):- 12s has been inadequate., 

It seems to. me that the primary issue here is the require• 
m0n t .::or these programs; second is the question of their con tri- . 
b:..1-:.:.ior, to the NRP per dollar spent. As far as I can determine, ,· · 
USIE l .as never addressed the requirement explicitly. Detailed 
t..:!c.hni.c.al requirements have .been issued by COMOR, but these do •, ·: · 
not p1·ovide a basis for 'evaluating the productivity of these ·· ;:., : . 

, missions in comparison to other parts of the NRP, or to related< !r/ 
per iph2.ral ac ti vi ties. : : : 
- 't:1',A,..,. 

These programs have been financed from NRO funds to'the 
extenL of $16 M in less than two 'years, and I have your 25 May· . 

. letter explaining the need for· $3.,05 M more of FY 1965 funds. 
}fost of this money has come from emergency sources, since only 
$6 M of it was actually covered by CIA budget requests.. If the ,, , · . 

.. ·. FY 1966 costs indicated above are incurred, these programs could.· , 
.: spend $31 M of NRO funds in about ·two years. This is a rate of · '· 
, spend::.ng approximately one-third that of our satellite ELINT .. 
, p1:ogr:,·m.. The USIB is currently examining. critically the cost : , 
, r::;c E,ffectiveness of that program. I recommend that the· STSPIN-.".'" 
~--~activity be examined in comparison to the satellite 
p::-c.;;r.:.1m, in respect to productivity per dollar.·· ·, 

· ISINGLASS 
Adv~A/C Studies 

$ 0 
$ 6,100 

$110,950 
$ ' 0 

+ $110,950 
$ 6,lOQ 

ISINGLASS was proposed by CIA at $8 M for design and limited 
development in FY 1966. It was not approved as a line item for 
the P:::-esident1 s budget. An amount of $6 .1 M was substituted for 
gcnern.l studies of advanced aircraft, without identifying specific 
systems.. The apportionment request now proposes a six-month . · 

1 

:Cec:siLility program, at a cost of $16.3-M; with a. program,go-ahead 
p:cio:r to January 1966, costir,.g·: an additlona~:,$94.65 M. · · · , , 

' -~~ .:,-.! · 
': ''. i ·-~ . ; 

. •. i ~' 

j · 1/C_:. __ G IDEA.LIST CORONA FULCRUM 
_ :~s:c,:cu-.ss ~---~ ZOSTER '-c----~-

( ':,7 ,,,· 
' '1 . >~ ".~'J ---· . ' 

7AGBOARD STSPIN EAR.POP --....,...-:---...;.;.;..~..:.,.;_,.:.:;;;_:~ 
. , .... -t'"·,! ~ ........ '\;,.. , 

Approved for Release: 2021/04/09 C05099177 --- .... ~- · 
!)y .r J __ , £) 7,,. 



I 
1 
l 

j 

] 

I 
l 

.l 

J 

j 

l 

. ' 

Approved for Release: 202,1 /04/09 C05099177 

'' 

The proposed ISINGLASS program and its justification as 
they have been briefed to me, are deficient in many fundarn;ntal 
rcspo.cts. What has been proposed is the development of a rather 
specifically defined air-launched hypersonic boost ... glide aircraft 
system. No analysis of alternatives has been made that justifies 
the '.1nrticular form of system proposed. The estimates of cost · 
&s r0ported to me suggest a development cost of about $1 billion; 
the estimates of total development and operating costs ignore 
some major elements of expense. I feel that they may be low by 
a £~ctor approaching two. No analysis of requirements has been· 
reported to me that approaches justifying a project of the scope tr 

. proposed. '' 

I have asked General Ledford to propose a study program 
which will attack some of the major questions relating to the 
form of the system that must be answered before any rational 
decision can be made to proceed,. Even after these questions are , 
illuminated, it will be necessary to compare the system as it · 
then appears against satellites, aircraft, and TAGBOARD, before 

·. its true desirability can be evaluated. The program that I have. 
asked of General Ledford would include competitive design studies· 
by at least two contractors, specifically Boeing and McDonnell, 
and Hould require each· contractor to ·examine both manned and un-

.· mcnncd configurations, each with arid without an integral booster.· 
So L~r, I have not had a reply to my request. I do not consider 
·tl1u~ we can reasonably propose funds. for an ISINGLASS .development 
.in Ff 1966 • 

I. 
t' 

i ... 



Approved for Release: 2021/04/09 C05099177 .. ----·. __ ···-· __ ::.., 
"'~~ .. ,.,----::-:-:-:::~-:---:-::::::=::==::;:;;;::;::::::::;::::=======::;;:;:::;:;:::::=====:;;::_ ::::: ... ::::;;:::._,_..~,,..••·i·,t""'".....---·--.... -~---- ... ~-.~--~-·..,-1-............,.. .. 

1 . 
i 

l 
7 
l 
l 
I 

~l 

J 0XCJ...RT IDEALIST CORONA FULCRUM 
ISINGLt,,.SS ZOSTERL____ __ ~ · · · · · .·' · ... ·,_ 

:~·:l:i;f~l~E'. \n,\' Fr{ Er,1;.n: 
6 t,;?);•J, rr-;m./sv ~TEM. aNVF 

-~ ·~, ·t",. er o r1 r ~1· :,;;;,, -
- ... ~ -~ J t-:,,: &, L~ . 

Approved for Release: 2021/04/09 C05099177 



Approved for Release: 2021/04/09 C05099177 -, -~~ :;.-•· · ·~.,..-..,....,..-~--,-,,=---- _:..u..:c:::;;.::=.'.l::a::::_, .......... - .• "z ___ r ~·-· .. -••"'·" ··-·•"" 
l 

J 
] 

I 
J 

J 

j 

j 

J 

J 

.. 
LIST CORONA FULCRUM 
~-~ ZOSTE~~~-

.. Defense, Bureau of· the Budget and Congress, particularly in· '• 
view of Cor1gressional criticism· in the budget reviews of the: .. 

·.size of the request. Accordingly, we must both ensure that '.: · • ··· 
p1·ojccts to be ·undertaken· prov~de ·the best return for money:·· '·:i,' ., ; 
spcnL After our·reviews,: .I.will be prepared to discuss my.\··.;,:-. · 
recon-::nendations ~ith you ' -: : · · .. ·2 ' •·· • · 

. Brockway McMillan,·:' .... . : ,. 
:, Director · ·.: > ·. .. · . . /: .· .. :· ',{ 
.. National< Reconnaissance·: Office\} .. 

,: ..... 

:•~· '~ ~-:" 

Vice. /1.dmiral .William F. 
Director 
.Central Intell_igence 

OXCJ.RT IDEALIST CORONA FULCRUM 
ISINGLASS ZOSTER ~~-------c L---,----~ ,,,•.,:;.,, '.'·' 

7 
. : ' ,' ,j' :,tiit~'~:;t;~;r;::1::'!riiP' ',, '..'. ,_ '.C~Zi~:-a_, . 

· .•-~·:~:~·.rl~~~.t".t%ff:' ¥ - ........ _____ -~-

. Approved for Release: 2021/04/09 C05099177 


	0005099177_0001
	0005099177_0002
	0005099177_0003
	0005099177_0004
	0005099177_0005
	0005099177_0006
	0005099177_0007

